
 
 
 

 
 
Joint Standards Committee 

 
To: Councillor Martin Rowley BEM (Chair), Douglas, Baker, 

Carr and Fisher (CYC Members) 
 
Cllrs Rawlings (Vice-Chair), Chambers and Waudby 
(Parish Council Members) 
 
Angharad Davies and David Laverick (Independent 
Members) 
 

Date: Thursday, 23 September 2021 
 

Time: 4.45 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider the exclusion of the public and press from the 

meeting during consideration of Annexes A and B to Agenda 
Item 11 (Monitoring Report in respect of Complaints received), on 
the grounds that it contains information which is likely to reveal 
the identity of individuals. 
 



 

This information is classed as exempt under Paragraph 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 6 July 2021. 
 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday, 
21 September 2021.   
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Update on the Recruitment of Independent 
Persons   

(Pages 7 - 8) 

 The Committee will consider a report which will provide them with 
an update on the recruitment process for Independent Persons 
for the Committee. 
 

7. Terms of Reference of the Committee   (Pages 9 - 16) 
 As part of the review of the Council’s Constitution, Joint 

Standards Committee is asked to note the terms of reference for 
the Committee which will be included within the revised 
Constitution.   

 
8. Model Code of Conduct   (Pages 17 - 18) 
 The Committee will consider a report which will provide it with an 

update on progress of the adoption of the LGA Model Code of 
Conduct. 
 

9. Model Code of Conduct Update - Review of 
Procedures   

(Pages 19 - 50) 

 The Committee will consider a report which will provide it with the 

current procedures in place, which will need to be reviewed in light 

of the new Model Code of Conduct. 

 
10. Review of Work Plan   (Pages 51 - 52) 
 To consider the Committee’s work plan for the current year and 

decide whether any amendments or additions are required. 
 

11. Monitoring Report in respect of Complaints 
Received   

(Pages 53 - 92) 

 To receive a routine update report on recent standards complaints. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Joseph Kennally 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 551573 
Email – joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

mailto:joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 6 July 2021 

Present Councillors Rowley (Chair), Carr and Fisher 
 
Councillors Rawlings (Vice-Chair), Chambers 
and M Waudby (for Agenda Items 1-8) 
(Parish Council Members) 
 
Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

Apologies Councillors Baker and Douglas 
 
Ms Davies (Independent Person) 

 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the ‘exempt’ 
versions of Annexes A and B to Agenda Item 11 
(Monitoring Report in Respect of Complaints 
Received), on the grounds that they contain 
information likely to reveal the identity of individuals, 
which is classed as exempt under Paragraph 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
12. Minutes  

 
Members agreed that in future no distinction should be made in 
the minutes between City of York and parish council Members, 
except in the list of those present and apologies. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 
2021 be approved, and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
13. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on matters within the remit of the 
committee.  She raised concerns about the Monitoring Officer’s 
dismissal of a complaint she had made, differences in the 
treatment accorded to complaints against Executive Members 
compared with other Members, and the content of the draft 
Annual Report. 
 
Antony Green spoke on Agenda Item 11 (Monitoring Report on 
Complaints Received).  He queried the Monitoring Officer’s 
decision to dismiss a recent complaint made on behalf of the 
York Taxi trade, representing 800 taxi drivers. 
 
Cllr Warters also spoke on Item 11.  He raised concerns about 
the systems for dealing with complaints and stated that the 
committee should demand to be more involved in the process.  
 

14. Annual Report for Municipal Year 2020-2021  
 
Members considered the amended finalised version of the 
committee’s draft Annual Report to Council for the 2020-21 
Municipal Year contained in Agenda Supplement 1. 
 
A further amendment was reported to the Chair’s Foreword in 
the draft, replacing the word ‘statutory’ in the first line with 
‘discretionary’. 
 
In respect of the section headed ‘Dispensation of the 6 Month 
Rule during Lockdown’, Members queried whether this 
dispensation extended to members of parish councils. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the draft, as amended, be formally 

accepted as the committee’s Annual Report for 
2020-21. 

 
Reason: So that the Annual Report can be presented to 

Council later in the year. 

Page 2



 
 (ii) That the Monitoring Officer be requested to 

provide further clarification regarding dispensation of 
the 6-month rule during lockdown. 

 
Reason: To determine whether the dispensation extends to 

parish councillors. 
 

15. Update o
[...]
 parish councils when attending 
parish meetings.  With reference to paragraph 13, it was noted 
that it would be helpful to include details of proposed traffic 
diversions in the highway works weekly bulletins. 
 
Resolved: That the draft revised charter be recommended to 

the Executive and to the York Branch of the YLCA 
for signature, subject to an amendment to paragraph 
12 to clarify the regulations referred to and, after 
‘2012’, replace the words ‘the Neighbourhood Plans 
adopted will be used’ with ‘account will be taken of 
the Neighbourhood Plans adopted’. 

 
17. Model Code of Conduct for Elected Members  

 
Members considered a report which sought their views on the 
Local Government Association’s Model Code of Conduct, 
following the workshop with Hoey Ainscough on 23 June 2021.   
 
The LGA had produced an updated version of the Model Code 
attached at Annex A to the report, and this had been published 
in Agenda Supplement 2.  Members were invited to decide 
whether to accept this version in its current form or whether any 
amendments or additions were required. 
 
It was noted that the policies and procedures that underpinned 
the Code were currently being re-written.  The Chair requested 
that consideration of these documents be scheduled for a future 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the Model Code of Conduct at Annex A to the 

report (as published in Agenda Supplement 2) be 
accepted, subject to the following amendment: 

 In paragraph 10.2 (Gifts and hospitality), 
delete ‘£50’ and insert ‘£25’. 

 

Page 4



Reason: To ensure that the Code fits the needs of City of 
York Council before the final draft is considered by 
Full Council. 

 
18. Review of Work Plan  

 
Members considered the committee’s work  plan for the current 
municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 

following additions to the agenda for the next 
meeting, in September 2021: 

 Update on the recruitment of Independent 
Persons. 

 Update on the Parish Charter. 

 Update on implementation of the Model Code 
of Conduct and its adoption by parish councils. 

 Member Training. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 

19. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
current business regarding complaints. 
 
An anonymised list of live complaints was attached at Annex A 
to the report, and an anonymised list of closed complaints at 
Annex B.  Full details were provided in an exempt version of 
each annex. Discussion of the exempt lists took place in private 
session, in accordance with the resolution in Minute 11 above. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is aware of current 

levels of activity and is able to provide oversight of 
the complaints procedure. 

 
 (ii) That future reports include a simple flow 

diagram to illustrate the progress of each case. 
 
Reason: To provide further clarity on the process for dealing 

with complaints. 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Rowley BEM, Chair 
The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm. 

Page 6



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

   

 

Joint Standards Committee 

23September 2021  

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Update on recruitment of Independent Persons 

Summary 

 

This report provides the Joint Standards Committee with an update on 

the recruitment process for Independent Persons for the Committee. 

 

Background 

 

The Committee will recall that an update on recruitment for Independent 

Persons was brought to the last Meeting.  At that time, the recruitment 

campaign was live and ongoing.  The closing date passed and whilst 

there was some interest in the positions, no applications were received.   

 

The Council are aware that no fee was offered as part of the role, 

therefore, the view of the Independent Remuneration Panel is going to 

be sought as to whether a fee should be offered to any incoming 

Independent Persons.  The positions will be advertised again once the 

Independent Remuneration Panel have responded to this request. 

 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

The Equality Act 2010 places specific duties on Local Authorities, and 

Members, including Members of the Joint Standards Committee and 

Independent Members who play a vital role in ensuring that equality 

issues are integral to the aims and performance of a Local Authority.   

 

Legal  
 
As detailed within the report. 
 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  
 
Not applicable to this report.  
 
Recommendations 

Members are recommended to: 

1. Note the contents of the report. 

 

Author: 

Rachel Antonelli 

Head of Democratic 

Governance & Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 

 Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: Janie Berry 

Director of Governance &  

Monitoring Officer 

Tel:  01904 555385 

Tel:  01904 551043  

 
Report 

Approved 

√ Date 14 

September 

2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers:  

None 

Page 8



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

   

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 23rd September 2021  

Report of the Director of Governance 

Joint Standards Committee – Terms of Reference of the Committee 

 

Summary 

As part of the review of the Council’s Constitution, Joint Standards 
Committee is asked to note the terms of reference for the Committee 
which will be included within the revised Constitution.   

Background 

The Joint Standards Committee has previously updated its terms of 
reference following the change in membership from Parish councils.  
The Committee is aware that the Audit & Governance Committee is now 
undertaking a review of the Council’s 
[...]
y left blank



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

   

Joint Standards Committee 23 September 2021 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Update on Model Code of Conduct 

Summary 

This report provides the Joint Standards Committee with an update on 

progress of the adoption of the LGA Model Code of Conduct. 

Background 

The Committee will recall that at their last meeting the Model Code of 

Conduct was accepted with an amendment to the limit for gifts and 

hospitality only.  The final draft of the Model Code of Conduct was then 

due to be considered by Full Council. 

At the meeting of Full Council in July 2021, there was insufficient time for 

Members to consider the Model Code, therefore, it will be brought to the 

next Meeting of Full Council which is due to take place on 21 October 

2021.   

Hoey Ainscough, who are assisting the Council with the implementation 

of the Model Code, have started conducting training to Members and 

Officers, with the aim of an update being provided after Full Council. 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

 

 

Page 17 Agenda Item 8



 

 2 

Equalities  

The Equality Act 2010 places specific duties on Local Authorities.  

Having a clear and concise Code of Conduct which clearly prohibits 

unlawful discrimination gives the public confidence in Members and 

the Council as a whole. 

Legal  

As detailed within the report. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Recommendations 

Members are asked to note the update contained within the report.  

 

Author: 

Rachel Antonelli 

Head of Democratic 

Governance & Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 

 Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: Janie Berry 

Director of Governance &  

Monitoring Officer 

Tel:  01904 555385 

Tel:  01904 551043  

 
Report 

Approved 

✓ Date 14/09/2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers:  

 Model Code of Conduct 

Page 18



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

   

Joint Standards Committee 23 September 2021 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Model Code Update – Review of Procedures 

Summary 

This report provides the Joint Standards Committee with the current 

procedures in place, which will need to be reviewed in light of the new 

Model Code of Conduct. 

Background 

The Committee will be aware that a set of procedures are in place which 

deal with different stages in Standards complaints.  The Committee had 

indicated that they wished to review the procedures after the Model 

Code of Conduct had been considered by Full Council and implemented, 

however, recent Joint Standards Committee Hearing Panels has brought 

to light procedural issues which has led to the Chair and Vice Chair of 

the Committee, along with other Members of the Committee to request 

that the procedures be reconsidered as a matter of urgency.   

The procedures are annexed as follows: 

 Annex A – Complaints Procedure 

 Annex B -  Assessment Criteria 

 Annex C – Pre Hearing Procedure 

 Annex D – Pre Hearing Checklist 

 Annex E – Hearing Procedure 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 9



 

 2 

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

The Equality Act 2010 places specific duties on Local Authorities.  

Having a clear and concise Code of Conduct and procedures which 

aid the process and prohibits unlawful discrimination gives the public 

confidence in Members and the Council as a whole. 

Legal  

As detailed within the report. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Recommendations 

Members are asked to consider whether a review of the procedures is 

required now and if so, how this review will be 
[...]
g how best 

to progress this complaint. 

Finally, case reference 2021/11 was assessed by the Monitoring Officer 

who determined that the complaint would not progress.  This complaint is 

now closed. 

 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

Maintaining standards across the City through the Code of Conduct 

ensures that an ethical framework can be adhered to, including 

ensuring that equality issues form an integral part of that framework.   

Legal  

As detailed within the report. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Recommendations 

1. That the Joint Standards Committee notes the report, in order to 

ensure that the Committee is aware of the current levels of activity 

and is able to provide oversight of the complaints procedure. 

 

Page 54



 

 3 

Author: 

Rachel Antonelli 

Head of Democratic 

Governance & Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 

 Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: Janie Berry 

Director of Governance &  

Monitoring Officer 

Tel:  01904 555385 

Tel:  01904 551043  

 
Report 

Approved 

√ Date 14/09/2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers:  

 Annex A – Table showing open complaints received. 

 Annex B – Table showing closed complaints received. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 

Case ref City or Parish Complainant Date Received Nature of Complaint Status Updates 

[...]
nd Revision of the Constitution
	1 Duty to Monitor and Review the Constitution
	2 Changes to the Constitution
	Audit and Governance Committee
	Joint Standards Committee
	Councillors



	26 - Article 26 - Suspension, Interpretation and Publication of the Constitution
	Article 26 - Suspension, Interpretation and Publication of the Constitution
	1 Suspension of the Constitution
	2 Interpretation
	3 Publication


	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	8 Model Code of Conduct
	9 Model Code of Conduct Update - Review of Procedures
	Annex A - Complaints Procedure
	Annex B - Assessment Criteria
	Annex C - Pre hearing procedure
	Annex D - Pre Hearing Checklist
	Annex E - Hearing Procedure

	10 Review of Work Plan
	11 Monitoring Report in respect of Complaints Received
	Annex A - Councillor Complaint Records - Private
	Annex B - Closed Councillor Complaint Records - Private
	Annex A - Councillor Complaint Records - Public
	Annex B - Closed Councillor Complaint Records - Public






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 23 September 2021 

Present Councillor Martin Rowley BEM (Chair), 
Douglas, Baker, Carr and Fisher (CYC 
Members) 
 
Cllrs Rawlings (Vice-Chair), Chambers and 
Waudby (Parish Council Members) 
 
Angharad Davies and David Laverick 
(Independent Members) 
 

 
 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

21. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the ‘exempt’ 
versions of Annexes A and B to Agenda Item 11 
(Monitoring Report in Respect of Complaints 
Received), on the grounds that they contain 
information likely to reveal the identity of individuals, 
which is classed as exempt under Paragraph 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
22. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 6 July 2021 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 



23. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been 3 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on matters within the general remit of the 
committee. She stated that she had concerns over the 
management of complaints by the Monitoring Officer, who she 
felt had a conflict of interest in relation to certain complaints. Ms 
Swinburn stated that she wanted all standards complaints to be 
treated fairly, proportionally and without bias. 
 
Cllr Steven Hardcastle spoke on matters within the general 
remit of the committee. He spoke on the complaint due to be 
heard against him as Chairman of Deighton Parish Council  at 
the Joint Standards Committee Hearing Sub-Committee on 30 
September. He felt that he had been treated unfairly by the 
Committee and stated that he did not have confidence in the 
Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer. Cllr Hardcastle 
said there was no evidence for the accusations against him and 
that he had requested a pre-hearing which had not been 
granted by the Committee. 
 
Cllr Mark Warters spoke on matters within the general remit of 
the committee and on item 9 (Model Code of Conduct Update -  
Review of Procedures). He stated the review needed member 
involvement and that the current procedures system was 
inadequate. Cllr Warters referenced two recent hearings which 
he felt had been poorly managed and brought the committee 
into disrepute. He stated that he did not have confidence in the 
Monitoring Officer and felt she was not acting impartially. 
 

24. Update on the Recruitment of Independent Persons  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided them with 
an update on the recruitment process for Independent Persons 
for the Committee. The Director of Governance & Monitoring 
Officer and Head of Democratic Governance & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer were in attendance to present the report and 
respond to questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 Advertisements had been released for the recruitment of 
three independent persons for the Joint Standards 
Committee. 



 There was no allowance attached to the role, except for 
travel expenses. 

 No applications had been received for the role, and the 
Monitoring Officer stated that she had decided to convene 
a meeting of City of York Council’s Independent 
Remuneration Panel to discuss what incentives could be 
allotted to the role. 

 An independent person had also been sought for the Audit 
and Governance Committee, but no applications had been 
forthcoming for that role either. 

 
Key points raised during discussion of the item included: 

 Attaching some form of allowance to the independent 
person role would not only attract more applicants, but 
also likely attract those with desirable experience and 
training. 

 Economic conditions had made it more difficult for people 
to take up unpaid voluntary work. 

 The independent person position is a large time 
commitment, and it was unrealistic to expect people to 
sign up without pay. 

 The position was advertised on the City of York Council 
website, and an article was also published in the local 
press. 

 Targeted advertising, for example in legal journals, was 
considered too prescriptive by officers, since the only 
requirement for the position was that the applicant must 
be a resident or worker in the city. 

 If it were decided to assign an allowance to the 
independent person role, it would apply to future holders 
of the office, not those currently in place who were due to 
step down. Details such as the quantity and frequency of 
payments would be decided by the Independent 
Remunerations Board.  

 There was considerable interest in the role, though there 
were no applications. It was noted by prospective 
applicants that North Yorkshire Police were advertising for 
an independent person role at the same time, but were 
offering a fee to the successful candidate. 

 There was concern from members that advertising the 
position mainly on the City of York Council website meant 
that suitable applicants may not have known there was a 
post available. The Chair requested to search for 
additional options for advertising the role. 



 The Independent Remunerations Board usually set 
minimum expectations e.g. for attendance for roles with an 
allowance. 

 
Resolved: 

i. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update members of the recruitment of independent 

persons. 
 

25. Terms of Reference of the Committee  
 
As part of the review of the Council’s Constitution, Joint 
Standards Committee was asked to note the terms of reference 
for the Committee which were to be included within the revised 
Constitution. The Director of Governance & Monitoring Officer 
and the Head of Democratic Governance & Deputy Monitoring 
Officer were in attendance to present the report and respond to 
questions. 
 
Key point raised during the discussion of the item included: 

 The draft constitution had been presented to the Audit and 
Governance Committee and was under discussion by a 
cross-party working group. 

 The Monitoring Officer agreed to work on clarifying how 
independent members not part of any political group will 
be represented on the Joint Standards Committee. 
Furthermore, the current terms of reference refer at 3.1 to 
‘the [five] main political groups’, since there may be more 
than 5 groups in future it was suggested to amend this. 

 The terms of reference presented were largely unchanged 
from the previous constitution. 

 The minimum number of members needed to be present 
at a meeting for the Committee to be quorate was 4, which 
was the standard quoracy requirement across the Council. 
It was suggested that this be made explicit in the terms of 
reference. 

 The Audit and Governance Committee had agreed to 
undertake an annual fitness for purpose review of the 
Constitution with any resultant changes going to Full 
Council for approval. During this process, committees will 
have the opportunity to comment on their governance 
arrangements and suggest changes. 



 The wording at 3.2 on members who become ‘disqualified’ 
from sitting on the Joint Standards Committee was to be 
reviewed. 

 It had previously been requested by the Committee to 
include a provision to codify the custom that the Chair of 
Joint Standards Committee be a City of York councillor 
and the Vice-Chair a parish councillor. 

 It was confirmed that the Committee wished that there 
should be no provision for substitutes for absent 
members. In light of this it was requested that it be 
ensured that Joint Standards Committee does not clash 
with any other meetings on the corporate calendar. 

 It was agreed by members to change the wording at 2.1 b) 
from ‘support’ to ‘work with the Monitoring Officer’. 

 
Resolved: 

i. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To allow the members of the Joint Standards 

Committee to feedback on the proposed terms of 
reference for inclusion in the revised constitution. 

 
26. Model Code of Conduct  

 
Members noted a report which provided them with an update on 
progress of the adoption of the LGA Model Code of Conduct. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the update contained within the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To inform members on the progress of the adoption of 

the LGA Model Code of Conduct. 
 

27. Model Code of Conduct Update - Review of Procedures  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided it with the 
current procedures in place, which needed to be reviewed in 
light of the new Model Code of Conduct. The Director of 
Governance & Monitoring Officer and the Head of Democratic 
Governance & Deputy Monitoring Officer were in attendance to 
present the report and respond to questions. 
 
 
 
 



Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 Officers advised the committee to approve the 
commencement of a review of the procedures in light of 
the new Model Code of Conduct. 

 Hoey Ainscough, who were the national advisers on the 
Model Code of Conduct and national authors of the 
procedures which support it, were supporting the Council 
with advice on the adoption of the new code. 

 The report presented to the committee contained the 
procedures in place at the time of the meeting, which were 
up for review. 

 
Key points raised by members of the committee included: 

 The Chair stated that it was important to have the input of 
Hoey Ainscough to ensure that the procedures adopted 
were fit for purpose and stood up to public scrutiny. 

 The Model Code of Conduct was to be presented to Full 
Council at their October 2021 meeting. 

 It was suggested to a schedule an additional meeting of 
the Joint Standards Committee to consider the proposed 
amended procedures. The Committee agreed to schedule 
this meeting for 16:00 on 23 November 2021 before they 
are brought before Full Council for approval on 16 
December 2021. 

 Members emphasised the need to make the new 
procedures accessible to the general public and easily 
understandable. 

 It was agreed that draft versions of any proposed 
procedures would be circulated to the Chair and Vice-
Chair for input from the committee on an ongoing basis 
prior to the next meeting of the Joint Standards 
Committee. 

 There was no provision for a transition arrangement 
regarding the new procedures. Should Full Council decide 
to approve the new procedures on 16 December 2021, 
complaints received before that date would be processed 
under the old procedures, with only post 16 December 
complaints processed under the new procedures. 

 It was suggested that the committee could choose to not 
formally acknowledge receipt of any complaints until the 
new procedures were put in place, however it was agreed 
by the Committee that it was necessary to continue to 
process complaints under the current procedures at least 
until the next meeting of the Committee on 23 November. 



 It was agreed by the Committee that the Monitoring Officer 
should consult the Chair or Vice-Chair prior to beginning 
an investigation into any received complaint, and prior to 
making the decision to hold a hearing around a complaint.  

 
Resolved: 

i.      That a review of the procedures of the Joint Standards 
Committee be undertaken. 

ii.     That the new procedures should include the 
requirement that the Monitoring Officer should consult 
with the Chair or Vice-Chair of the Committee prior to 
beginning any investigation and to prior to deciding to 
hold a hearing about a complaint. 

 
Reason: To enable the committee to undertake a review of the 

procedures and ensure they are fit for purpose. 
  

 
28. Review of Work Plan  

 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the current 
municipal year. 
 
Key points raised during discussion of the item included: 

 The Committee agreed that a new meeting be scheduled 
for 23 November 2021, the items brought to which should 
be the proposed reviewed procedures discussed under 
Minute 27 and the amendments to the Terms of 
Reference discussed under Minute 25. 

 An update on the Parish Charter was due to be brought to 
this meeting, but had been delayed and was now to be 
heard by the committee on 24 January 2022 in addition to 
the standard items. 

 The next review of the Terms of Reference was to be 6 
months following their adoption, which would be in the 
next municipal year. 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 

following additions: 
i. That the Review of the Parish Charter item 

and an item discussing the outcome of Full 
Council on 16 December 2021  be brought to 
the meeting of 24 January 2022. 

ii. That an additional meeting of the Joint 
Standards Committee be scheduled for the 23 



November 2021 at 16:00 to discuss two items: 
the proposed amendments to the Terms of 
Reference and the proposed reviewed 
procedures. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 

29. Monitoring Report in Respect of Complaints Received  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
current business as regards complaints. 
 
Members thanked officers for their report and the extra detail 
provided which was requested at previous meetings of the 
Committee.  
 
An anonymised list of live complaints was attached at Annex A 
to the report, and an anonymised list of closed complaints at 
Annex B. Full details were provided in an exempt version of 
each annex. Discussion of the exempt lists took place in private 
session, in accordance with the resolution in Minute 21 above. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is aware of current 

levels of activity. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Rowley BEM, Chair 
The meeting started at 4.45 pm and finished at 6.58 pm. 


